General Description
The LM4040 is a precision, two-terminal shunt mode,
bandgap voltage reference available in fixed reverse-
breakdown voltages of 2.048V, 2.500V, 3.000V, 3.3V,
4.096V, and 5.000V. Ideal for space-critical applications,
the LM4040 is offered in the subminiature 3-pin SC70
surface-mount package (1.8mm x 1.8mm), 50% smaller
than comparable devices in SOT23 surface-mount

LM4040AEM3-3.0/V+T , LM4040AEX3-3.0/V+T,
LM4040CEM3-5.0/V+T
Ordering Information appears at end of data sheet.
19-1787; Rev 10; 10/17
LM4040 Improved Precision Micropower Shunt Voltage
Reference with Multiple Reverse Breakdown Voltages
Reverse Current (cathode to anode)..................................20mA
Forward Current (anode to cathode) ..................................10mA
Continuous Power Dissipation (TA = +70°C)
3-Pin SC70 (derate 2.17mW/°C above +70°C) ...........174mW
3-Pin SOT23 (derate 4.01mW/°C above +70°C) ........320mW
Operating Temperature Range
LM4040_I_ _ _................................................ -40°C to +85°C
LM4040_E_ _ _ ............................................ -40°C to +125°C
Storage Temperature Range ............................ -65°C to +150°C
Junction Temperature ......................................................+150°C
Lead Temperature (soldering, 10s) .................................+300°C
Soldering Temperature (reflow) .......................................+260°C
(IR = 100μA, TA = TMIN to TMAX, unless otherwise noted. Typical values are at TA = +25°C.) (Note 1)
PARAMETER SYMBOL CONDITIONS MIN TYP MAX UNITS
Reverse Breakdown Voltage VR TA = +25°C
LM4040A (0.1%) 2.046 2.048 2.050
V
LM4040B (0.2%) 2.044 2.048 2.052
LM4040C (0.5%) 2.038 2.048 2.058
LM4040D (1.0%) 2.028 2.048 2.068
Reverse Breakdown Voltage
Tolerance (Note 2) VR
LM4040A ±2.0 ±15
mV
LM4040B ±4.0 ±17
LM4040C ±10 ±23
LM4040D ±20 ±41
Minimum Operating Current IRMIN
LM4040A/B/C 45 65
µA
LM4040D 45 70
Average Reverse Voltage
Temperature Coefficient
(Notes 2 and 3)
∆VR/∆T
IR = 10mA ±20
ppm/°CIR = 1mA
LM4040A/B/C ±15 ±100
LM4040D ±15 ±150
IR = 100µA ±15
Reverse Breakdown Voltage
Change with Operating
Current Change
IRMIN ≤ IR ≤ 1mA
LM4040A/B/C 0.3 1.0
mV
LM4040D 0.3 1.2
1mA ≤ IR ≤ 15mA
LM4040A/B/C 2.5 8.0
LM4040D 2.5 10.0
Reverse Dynamic
Impedance (Note 3) ZR
IR = 1mA, f = 120Hz,
IAC = 0.1IR
LM4040A/B 0.3 0.8
ΩLM4040C 0.3 0.9
LM4040D 0.3 1.1
Wideband Noise eN IR = 100µA, 10Hz ≤ f ≤ 10kHz 28 µVRMS
Reverse Breakdown Voltage

Reference with Multiple Reverse Breakdown Voltages
www.maximintegrated.com Maxim Integrated  │ 13
Ordering Information
+Denotes a lead(Pb)-free/RoHS-compliant package.
T = Tape and reel.
PART OUTPUT
VOLTAGE (V)
INITIAL
ACCURACY
(%)
TEMPCO
(ppm/°C) TEMP RANGE PIN-PACKAGE TOP
MARK
LM4040AIM3-3.0+T 3.000 0.1 100 -40°C to +85°C 3 SOT23 FZEN
LM4040AIX3-3.0+T 3.000 0.1 100 -40°C to +85°C 3 SC70 ABR
LM4040BIM3-3.0+T 3.000 0.2 100 -40°C to +85°C 3 SOT23 FZEO
LM4040BIX3-3.0+T 3.000 0.2 100 -40°C to +85°C 3 SC70 ABS
LM4040CIM3-3.0+T 3.000 0.5 100 -40°C to +85°C 3 SOT23 FZEP
LM4040CIX3-3.0+T 3.000 0.5 100 -40°C to +85°C 3 SC70 ABT
LM4040DIM3-3.0+T 3.000 1.0 150 -40°C to +85°C 3 SOT23 FZEQ
LM4040DIX3-3.0+T 3.000 1.0 150 -40°C to +85°C 3 SC70 ABU
LM4040AEM3-3.0+T 3.000 0.1 100 -40°C to +125°C 3 SOT23 FZNO
LM4040AEM3-3.0/V+T 3.000 0.1 100 -40°C to +125°C 3 SOT23 FZWW
LM4040AEX3-3.0+T 3.000 0.1 100 -40°C to +125°C 3 SC70 ALN
LM4040AEX3-3.0/V+T 3.000 0.1 100 -40°C to +125°C 3 SC70 ALN
LM4040BEM3-3.0+T 3.000 0.2 100 -40°C to +125°C 3 SOT23 FZNP
LM4040BEX3-3.0+T 3.000 0.2 100 -40°C to +125°C 3 SC70 ALO
LM4040CEX3-3.0+T 3.000 0.5 100 -40°C to +125°C 3 SC70 ALP
LM4040DEM3-3.0+T 3.000 1.0 150 -40°C to +125°C 3 SOT23 FZNR
LM4040DEX3-3.0+T 3.000 1.0 150 -40°C to +125°C 3 SC70 ALQ
LM4040AEX3-3.3+T 3.300 0.1 100 -40°C to +125°C 3 SC70 ANY
LM4040BEX3-3.3+T 3.300 0.2 100 -40°C to +125°C 3 SC70 ANZ
LM4040CEX3-3.3+T 3.300 0.5 100 -40°C to +125°C 3 SC70 AOA
LM4040DEX3-3.3+T 3.300 1.0 150 -40°C to +125°C 3 SC70 AOB
LM4040AIM3-4.1+T 4.096 0.1 100 -40°C to +85°C 3 SOT23 FZER
LM4040AIX3-4.1+T 4.096 0.1 100 -40°C to +85°C 3 SC70 ABV
LM4040BIM3-4.1+T 4.096 0.2 100 -40°C to +85°C 3 SOT23 FZES
LM4040BIX3-4.1+T 4.096 0.2 100 -40°C to +85°C 3 SC70 ABW
LM4040CIM3-4.1+T 4.096 0.5 100 -40°C to +85°C 3 SOT23 FZET
LM4040CIX3-4.1+T 4.096 0.5 100 -40°C to +85°C 3 SC70 ABX
LM4040DIM3-4.1+T 4.096 1.0 150 -40°C to +85°C 3 SOT23 FZEU
LM4040DIX3-4.1+T 4.096 1.0 150 -40°C to +85°C 3 SC70 ABY
LM4040AEM3-4.1+T 4.096 0.1 100 -40°C to +125°C 3 SOT23 FZNS
LM4040AEX3-4.1+T 4.096 0.1 100 -40°C to +125°C 3 SC70 ALR
LM4040BEM3-4.1+T 4.096 0.2 100 -40°C to +125°C 3 SOT23 FZNT
LM4040BEX3-4.1+T 4.096 0.2 100 -40°C to +125°C 3 SC70 ALS
LM4040CEM3-4.1+T 4.096 0.5 100 -40°C to +125°C 3 SOT23 FZNU
LM4040 Improved Precision Micropower Shunt Voltage
Reference with Multiple Reverse Breakdown Voltages
www.maximintegrated.com Maxim Integrated  │ 14
Ordering Information (continued)
+Denotes a lead(Pb)-free/RoHS-compliant package.
T = Tape and reel.
PART OUTPUT
VOLTAGE (V)
INITIAL
ACCURACY
(%)
TEMPCO
(ppm/°C) TEMP RANGE PIN-PACKAGE TOP
MARK
LM4040CEX3-4.1+T 4.096 0.5 100 -40°C to +125°C 3 SC70 ALT
LM4040DEM3-4.1+T 4.096 1.0 150 -40°C to +125°C 3 SOT23 FZNV
LM4040DEM3-4.1/V+T 4.096 1.0 150 -40°C to +125°C 3 SOT23 FZWA
LM4040DEX3-4.1+T 4.096 1.0 150 -40°C to +125°C 3 SC70 ALU
LM4040AIM3-5.0+T 5.000 0.1 100 -40°C to +85°C 3 SOT23 FZEV
LM4040AIM3-5.0/V+T 5.000 0.1 100 -40°C to +85°C 3 SOT23 +FZWB
LM4040AIX3-5.0+T 5.000 0.1 100 -40°C to +85°C 3 SC70 ABZ
LM4040BIM3-5.0+T 5.000 0.2 100 -40°C to +85°C 3 SOT23 FZEW
LM4040BIX3-5.0+T 5.000 0.2 100 -40°C to +85°C 3 SC70 ACA
LM4040CIM3-5.0+T 5.000 0.5 100 -40°C to +85°C 3 SOT23 FZEX
LM4040CIX3-5.0+T 5.000 0.5 100 -40°C to +85°C 3 SC70 ACB
LM4040DIM3-5.0+T 5.000 1.0 150 -40°C to +85°C 3 SOT23 FZEY
LM4040DIX3-5.0+T 5.000 1.0 150 -40°C to +85°C 3 SC70 ACC
LM4040AEM3-5.0+T 5.000 0.1 100 -40°C to +125°C 3 SOT23 FZNW
LM4040AEM3-5.0/V+T 5.000 0.1 100 -40°C to +125°C 3 SOT23 FZWB
LM4040AEX3-5.0+T 5.000 0.1 100 -40°C to +125°C 3 SC70 ALV
LM4040BEM3-5.0+T 5.000 0.2 100 -40°C to +125°C 3 SOT23 FZNX
LM4040BEX3-5.0+T 5.000 0.2 100 -40°C to +125°C 3 SC70 ALW
LM4040CEM3-5.0+T 5.000 0.5 100 -40°C to +125°C 3 SOT23 FZNY
LM4040CEM3-5.0/V+T 5.000 0.5 100 -40°C to +125°C 3 SOT23 +FZWC
LM4040CEX3-5.0+T 5.000 0.5 100 -40°C to +125°C 3 SC70 ALX
LM4040DEM3-5.0+T 5.000 1.0 150 -40°C to +125°C 3 SOT23 FZNZ
LM4040DEX3-5.0+T 5.000 1.0 150 -40°C to +125°C 3 SC70 ALY
PACKAGE
TYPE
PACKAGE
CODE